disclosed in note 2 to the financial statements.

(A) INTEREST RATE RISK
The Consolidated Entity’s exposure to risks of changes in market interest rates relate primarily
to the Consolidated Entity’s interest bearing liabilities and cash balances. The level of debt is
disclosed in notes 22 and 23. The Consolidated Entity’s policy is to manage its interest cost using
fixed rate debt. Therefore, the Consolidated Entity does not have any variable interest rate risk
on its debt. The Consolidated Entity constantly analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this
analysis consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions, alternative financing
positions and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based
on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting date. The sensitivity analysis is for
variable rate instruments.

 At 30 June 2017, if interest rates had moved by a reasonably possible 0.5%, as illustrated in the
table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profits and equity would have been
affected as follows:

Post tax profit Other Comprehensive Income
higher/(lower) higher/(lower)

2017 2016 2017 2016
Judgements of reasonably possible movements:
+ 0.5% (50 basis points) 234,981 1,653 - -
- 0.5% (50 basis points) (234,981) (1,653) - -

 A sensitivity of +%0.5 or -0.5% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the
current level of short-term and long-term Australian dollar interest rates. The movements in
profit are due to possible higher or lower interest income from variable rate cash balances.
The sensitivity is higher in 2017 than 2016 due to an increase in the balance of cash and cash
equivalents held in variable interest rate accounts in 2017.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 62

(A) INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTINUED)
At the reporting date the Consolidated Entity’s exposure to interest rate risk for classes of financial